
ARGENTINA Eliana Ester Saissac Dirección de Asuntos Ambientales, Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores, 

Comercio Internacional y Culto

Esmeralda 1212, Piso 14, 1007 Ciudad Autónoma de Buenos Aires

see@mrecic.gov.ar

AUSTRALIA Department of Climate Change, Energy, the Environment and Water, Australian 

Antarctic Division

203 Channel Highway, Kingston 7050, Tasmania

Tel: +61 3 6232 3101 

mandi.livesey@aad.gov.au

Divisão de Biodiversidade (Biodiversity Division), Ministério das Relações 

Exteriores (Ministry of Foreign Affairs)

Tel: +55 (61) 2030 8450

dbio@itamaraty.gov.br

CHILE Jacqueline Salas 

Quiroga

Unidad Asuntos Internacionales, Subsecretaría de Pesca y Acuicultura

Bellavista 869, piso 19, Valparaíso

Tel: +56 32 2502803

jsquiroga@subpesca.cl

Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores y Movilidad Humana

Carrión E1-76 y Av. 10 de agosto, 6 piso, Quito

Tel:  +593 22993200

ibarba@cancilleria.gob.ec

Direction de l’eau et de la biodiversité, Ministère de la transition écologique

La Défense Cedex 04 (Tour Sequoïa 08-39/40)

Tel: +33 (0)1.40.81.32.09

florian.expert@developpement-durable.gouv.fr

Department of Conservation

PO Box 10-420, Wellington 6143

jurobinson@doc.govt.nz

Ministry of Climate and Environment, Department for Cultural Environment and 

Polar Affairs

Herman.Farbrot@kld.dep.no

Dirección General de Soberanía, Límites y Asuntos Antárticos, Ministerio de 

Relaciones Exteriores
Jr. Lampa N° 545, Cercado de Lima 1

jreinoso@rree.gob.pe

NORWAY Herman Farbrot

PERU Julio Armando 

Reinoso Calderón

ECUADOR Irina Barba

AGREEMENT ON THE CONSERVATION OF ALBATROSSES AND PETRELS  

National Contact Points

Mandi Livesey

Leandro Magalhães 

Silva de Sousa

BRAZIL

FRANCE Florian Expert

NEW 

ZEALAND

Julia Robinson 
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www.acap.aq

Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment 

PO Box 52126, Cape Town 8000

amakhado@dffe.gov.za

Ministerio para la Transición Ecológica

Pza de San Juan de la Cruz s/n Madrid

Tel: +34 91.597.65.79

EMGBellido@miteco.es

International Species Conservation, Department for Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs

Floor 2, Horizon House, Deanery Road, Bristol, BS1 5AH

Tel: +44 208 026 4676

Elizabeth.Biott@defra.gov.uk

Ministerio de Ambiente

secretaria.dinabise@ambiente.gub.uy

CANADA Caroline Fox Canadian Wildlife Service, Environment and Climate Change Canada 

Caroline.Fox@ec.gc.ca

MEXICO Humberto Berlanga Comisión Nacional para el Conocimiento y Uso de la Biodiversidad (CONABIO)

hberlanga@conabio.gob.mx

Environmental Research, Ministry of Fisheries & Marine Resources, NatMIRC

PO Box 912, Swakopmund

Tel: +264 64 4101155 

desmondboscotom@gmail.com

Office of International Affairs and Seafood Inspection, National Marine Fisheries 

Service
Tel: +1 301 427 8365

mi.ae.kim@noaa.gov

Shiau-Yun Lu Ocean Conservation Administration

shiauyun@oca.gov.tw 

Cooperating APEC Member Economy Contact Point

NAMIBIA

UNITED 

STATES OF 

AMERICA

Mi Ae Kim

URUGUAY Estela Delgado

Desmond Bosco 

Tom

Cooperating Non-Parties Contact Points

SOUTH 

AFRICA

Azwianewi 

Makhado

CHINESE 

TAIPEI

UNITED 

KINGDOM

Elizabeth Biott

SPAIN Elvira García-Bellido 

Capdevila
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